In September 2006, the FASB issued FAS No. 158 which requires an employer to fully recognize the over-
funded or under-funded status of its pension and other postretirement benefit plans as an asset or liability in its
financial statements. In addition, the company is required to recognize as a component of other comprehensive
income, net of tax, the actuarial gains or losses and prior service costs or credits that arise during the period but are
not immediately recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost. FAS No. 158 should be implemented on a

F-40

SONY CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

prospective basis rather than retrospective basis. As of March 31, 2007, Sony adopted FAS No. 158 and as a result,
recognized the funded status of each applicable plan on the balance sheet. The initial impact of adopting
FAS No. 158 was a 9,508 million yen reduction in accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax. Previously
established additional minimum liabilities and related intangible assets were derecognized upon the adoption of
FAS No. 158.

The effect of adopting FAS No. 158 on the individual line items on the balance sheet as of March 31, 2007 was
as follows:

Before
Adoption of
FAS No. 158 Adjustments

After
Adoption of
FAS No. 158

Intangibles 114 (114) 0

Other assets 2,198 (1,711) 487

Deferred income tax assets 22,214 5,412 27,626

Other current liabilities 6,067 489 6,556

Accrued pension and severance costs 157,047 8,269 165,316

Other long term liabilities 14,138 2,850 16,988

Deferred income tax liabilities 41 1,487 1,528

Accumulated other comprehensive Income (loss) (61,951) (9,508) (71,459)

The components of net periodic benefit costs for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2005, 2006 and 2007 were as
follows:

Japanese plans:

2005 2006 2007
Fiscal Year Ended March 31

Yen in millions

Service cost 31,971 26,561 27,175

Interest cost 21,364 16,504 13,494

Expected return on plan assets (16,120) (17,290) (17,299)

Amortization of net transition asset (375) (104) —

Recognized actuarial loss 20,236 14,393 10,072

Amortization of prior service costs (7,216) (10,229) (10,321)
Gains on curtailments and settlements (876) — —

Settlement loss resulting from the transfer of the substitutional